
CFDA: ARP MOD flexibilities 93.043, 93.044, 93.045, 93.052 

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT 
KITSAP COUNTY 

AND 
PORT GAMBLE S'KLALLAM TRIBE 

KC-044-22-C 

AGREEMENT AMENDMENT 
C 

This lnterlocal Agreement between Kitsap County and the Port Gamble S'Klallam Tribe for Senior 
Nutrition Services (this "Agreement") is entered into by Kitsap County (the "County"), 
a municipal corporation and political subdivision of the State of Washington , and the Port Gamble 
S'Klallam Tribe (the ''Tribe"), a federally recognized Indian Tribe, effective January 1, 2022. 

In Consideration of the mutual benefits and covenants contained herein, the parties agree that their 
lnterlocal Agreement, numbered as Kitsap County Contract No. KC-044-22, and executed on March 
14, 2022, amended on December 5, 2022, December 11, 2023 and shall be amended as follows: 

1. Agreement, Item 5. Term shall be amended as follows: The Agreement will be effective on 
January 1, 2022 and the termination date is extended from August 31 , 2024 to December 31, 
2024. In no event will the Agreement become effective unless and until it is approved and 
executed. 

2. Exhibit D: Certificate of Insurance shall be amended in the entirety. 

This amendment shall be effective upon execution. 

KC-044-22-C ARP Port Gamble S'Klallam Tribe Page 1 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE PARTIES HAVE SUBSCRIBED THEIR NAMES.HERETO ON THE 
DATES SET FORTH BELOW. 

Dated this ti day of O c,::\:: I 2024 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
KITSAP COUNTY, WASHINGTON 

-.I('~•.,:-w~~, .. 
Katherine T. Walters, Chair 

Charlotte Garrido, Commissio r 
ATT T: 

Dana Daniels, Clerk 

Date: \ (:) / \ j / Vt: r I 

KC-044-22-C ARP Port Gamble S'Klallam Tribe 

Dated this _ day of ____ . 2024 

PORT GAMBLE S'KLALLAM TRIBE 

Page2 



EXHIBIT D: CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE 

~ 
ACORil CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I IIATI!~ 

"--"' 2/1212024 
THIS CE.RTFICATE IS ISSUED AS A IIIATTER OF l'lFORMATIDN ONLY AND CONR:RI NO RIG~I lJPON THE CER11FICATE HOLDER.. THIS 
CERTFICATE DOES NOT AfflRIIATIVEL't' OR NEGATIVELY AMEND. EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE .AFFORDED !BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. Ttal CER11FICATE OF INSURANCE IJ()ES NOT OONSMUTE A COHTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING IIISUftER(S). AIJTHORIZED 
REPRESEHTAm"E OR PFIIOOUCiER. ANDTHECl:KTIACATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT:: If Ill& i:,anfflca\9 IIOlcllr III an AOOITIONAL INSUIIB>.Ulspo111:y11•1111U1t lllrt& AOOmONAL INSURED provtalOOI or be endoraari. 
If SUBROGATION JS WAIVED. ellbjed to h 1Bma - CCN1Clltl0111 Of UHi poltcy. c:el'taln polelaa. lll8'J l'INjm'II 811 411dlf81f11911l A atal&maut 00 
1111a alrillle;al:& doM ool o::ooJar dglilll ID Ille c:.rtn:a!JH1018r In Hau of 811CII ~1(81-- t~•- Manna Ree-Ye 

Ardlur J. ~er Risk Management Sel'l'ice<S, LLC !~~:.. ,.,. 25~7-71113 f 1~ .... 25l-572-1430 1501 Market S4reet, Suite 200 
~-. Martna Reevellla'..,.com Tacoma WA fl8402 

~-)--(1- -· •-,. , Amet!rnl Rll;I; M31T'3Qlllll!nt C-oip - POftT~, .,,,<ts:i!i ~ . !:ll!r1'iet l1'151r.11'1Ce Comn2rw <!00"5 
Port G.amble S'l(Jallam Tribe w...-c , 
Aan: ~rueb. CFO 
319-12L" Bosioo Rd NE -b. 

Kingslal WA 98346 _._, _,, 
COVERAGES CERIFICATE M.IMBER: 1!.'97859985 REVISION NUMBER: 

11-0S 13 TO~ THAT TH£ ·POLICE3 OF OOIURANCE LISTED BELOW H.\VI: BEEN 133UED TO THE 1""3URED MMED l!SOVE FOR t'HE POLICY FEIUOO· 
INC;c..,,TEO. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RSQIMEMBfT. 1'ERM OR OONCITKlH O.C MfY OONTRAGT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WllM RE3FEOT TO WHICH ll-fll 
CERTIFIC/\TE "-'Y SE 13St.!ED O!i 11.\Y PB'tTAIN, THE INaURAHCc. ArrOROED SY rrte POLICIES DESCRIBED HERElN 13 SUSJECT 1'0 JIU. lHE "TERIIII, 
EXClU310N3 AND OOHDITIONll OF -BUCH. POL.K:Ell. LNIT3 BHm\'N MA.'t' HA'o'E SEEN REOOCEI) BY l'AID CLNMll. .... ,.,.,-eo,-e. =-= 1:...--::: if>OLJC'rliuli1ll!i< C:U.'5J.W.. .~'ttY.W., Ulli!a ..... 

" X COMliEJllalll. tiEl<SW. U4111Lll'r TB11X1r67t-02 1.'~ 111,'2tJig EJC>I OCCIK<Raa & 1.CU.llllD - ~ Cll.MlolS-loW:E 0 CM'!a.fi ~~!~ ... tf::!-1 1:U ! IOll l!llU 

- IIEl)EllJ>1 ..... __ s 
1'£R90tl41.•-- f l..DIJll,IIOII 

~

GBIC.1.-C,l<.llilJt«l" N'PUE8l'ER OEWERJ<.olliafl£GA"!la 1'3UUli.DOO 

J'Ct.lC'Y □ ~ □ ..:,c ~-oa.11'>'.lPAOO 131111!1.DOC! 

or>ER • 
e Altlttilta..l! UAlln.lT'r !"Q\!5D!Cnl·11 1/1QJ24 11'1,2GlS' ,e:-.-;_,lE:,...~t...i..i.L.S-.1 l 1JIDl!,UDI! -X /oNVAUrO 8"0{~'( 1;.u.·y ,:r.r. l}ll!ml': J - OAt-EO 

~ ·~ - 4iTOOOIU ilOCI •. ~ 1"'-Ull> jf'o; --• l 

X ,_ED 
,n... - 1 - 4.JTOE;QM:y 

i 
<Jlllilllu..AUAII Yooc~ E..::k OOCi.RliENCE l - UCl:silUAII C\Ai~ ~Tf. t 
oer, I I R£l9nl0Ns ' _(: ___ 

l~I 1~n.. 
.11.-.tD-.i•!ldrLMIIWfY 'l',IN 
u'n"flonrc.TOM:·Ml~M: 

□ II/A h . EAC!<AOeDEl'II: 1 
:OlfP"Cl.M. .. la:RlJU:Wot.Dr 

.1~"'""' EL Dr'£ASE. u, EIIP.ora; 1' 

~~~OON!<- El.. Cl<:£ASE .f'OOCI' I.MT • 

Ml!IC1ld'II/Jii!OfOl1!lrl.110NilllbU.lloN&lll!!K\.B 1-,,,.;.--~-.. -lf __ "'_""'I 
RE: DMaoo Of~ & ~T!flll Care Nu1llllol1 Program. 
Klmap CIIUl!l)' an!! om . (lfflcef&, em~ and agent& all! acllSl:lanal .n&IDCI as R!qllred i,y wnnen oornraa and/or~- nall"lel! as illlllllOll31 
fllWn!!l as re&ped:6 General Wllmty Poacy·. 

CBUIACA.TiE H<10ER CANCB.1.ATION 

IHCULD Alff OF TIE All!IWE DEICIIBBI POUCIU BE CAlllCUllD BEFORE 
1HE EXNtATlON DAlE THEREIDF. NOTICE W1U. BE DELJVE!m IN 
ACCORIIAIICE Wl'1H lHE PCUCY PROVIIIONI. 

K:asa~ Coun~ af Persoonel & Human Seivice5 
614 iv:sion . MS 23 ...,-,_r,Al!"IUDIU.!M! Port Orchard WA 98366467 

~;?,.I'~ I 
t:• 1988-201SACORDCORPORA1Df. All ·ligtts ·resefVl!d. 

ACCRD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo - ~ marks of ACORD 

KC-044-22 ARP Port Gamble S'Klallam Tribe Page 3 



Exclusion5 Se.arch Results: Entities 

No Re;.:st; ftre ~ fDr 

> Port Gamble S'KJallam Tribe 

ff no ,uults .are found, this Individual or .entity (if it i:s an entity sn.rch) it1 not currently exclllded Print tl,1ti WM> p.ag• for your 

documentation 

S-,,,,J,, cc.-~&<! S9 ,Zl24 3;C-S:4i FM EST 0"I ot3 LEti; ExduJ..<>ns daiaone. 

So.roe alb upoated O'l S·U-2:1:!4 3:00:~AM ES:-

@ 
Ab<.1..1~ OIC. A, por1 3. t"•"""' C.omoh •re, R..•c.o-Jo-ry Ac, C•c.•u ,o,. N, ...,...f'_. 

Pi..t.hc.,~o,... o~,•~ oq11l 

. . - ·-
,.. ... . . .. 

~ • ' ~ • - • • I • • 




